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T[URANIUM FOUND OUT IN SEA WATER

1686. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Japanese scientists
who analysed sea water in India have
found out that it contains uranium;
-and

(b) if so, whether the Indian scien-
tists have also experimented upon it
and if so, what are the conclusions
arrived at by them 7}
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+[THE PRIME MINISTER
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI) : (a)
and (b) Government are not aware of
any such findings by Japanese scientists.
However, sea water is known to contain
traces of Uranium. Scientists in the
Department of Atomic Energy have con-
ducted experiments on the subject, So
far, no economicaily viable method of
extracting Uranium from sea water has
been found.]

OBITUARY REFERENCE

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1
have to very 'sorrowfully ' inform the
House that one of our hon. Members
has passed awav, Mr. S. S. Vasan. It
was only over a week ago that this hon.
House granted him leave of absence
because of his illness and to-day I have
to report his death,

[ 1 English translation,

[RAJYA SABHA]

I Tamil language.
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Mr. Vasan came from Tamil Nadu.
. He was a Member of this House from
1964. ILong before Shri Vasan came
to Parliament his name was already well
| known in the field of journalism and in
the film world. Through the weekly
‘ANANDA VIKATAN’, which is one
of the most widely read among the
Tamil-knowing people wherever they
live, he gave a new dynamism to the
He brought to light
many a writer in Tamil who attained
prominance. In the film industry he
was a pioneer and endeavoured to pro-
ject and maintain good standards. In
his death the country has lost a devoted
son.

May I ask you to rise in your seats
in memory of Mr. Vasan for a minute ?

Members then stood in silence
for one minute.)

(Hon,

Our message of sympathy will be con-
veyed to the family of the bereaved by
the Secretary.

CALLING ATTENTION TO A MAT-
TER OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPOR-
TANCE

BURNING OF THE AL AQSA MOSQUE IN
JERUSALEM

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1
have a number of names on this Calling
Attention Notice and I am sure the
House would not like me to call all of
them. 1 think you will all give the
discretion to the Chair. We will not
take more time on this,

SHRI KRISHAN KANT (Haryana) :
I beg to call the attention of the Minister
of External Affairs to the burning of the
Al Aqgsa Mosque in Jerusalem.

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH) :
Madam Deputy Chairman, our Embassy
in Amman has confirmed news Teports
that the famous Al Aqgsa mosque in
Jerusalem was set on fire around 7 A.M.
on Thursday, 21st August, 1969. The
fire lasted about three hours. Tt caused
extensive damage to the south eastern
wing of the mosque. The central por-
tion including the main dome was for-

. tunately spared.
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This barbaric act has deeply shocked
the Government and people of India. 1
am confident the House shares this dis-
tress and will join me in strongly con-
demning this act of sacrilege. The world
community has been seriously concern-
ed about the continued occupation of
Jerusalem by Israel in disregard of the
resolutions of the United Nations. The
present incident has aroused legitimate
apprehensions about the safety of the
holy places and led to serious deterio-
ration of the situation in West Asia. It
is our view that Israel cannot be absolv-
ed of responsibility for this outrage. We
have, therefore, to proceed with utmost
urgency to seek immediate implementa-
tion ot the Security Council resolutions
on Jerusalem.

We have already instructed our Mis-
sions in West Asia and friendly coun-
tries elsewhere to co-operate in efforts
to improve the present situation and to
ensure security for the holy places of
all faiths in the Eternal City. .

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : While the
heinous crime against not one religion
but against all humanity is the most
condemnable thing that has happened,
the situation has arisen at a time when
there is a complete stalemate in the crisis
in West Asia. Israel has completely re-
fused to obey or to accept any of the
Resolutions of the Security Council and
the UN seems to be a helpless spectator
in this matter, Will it be possible for
the Government to move that because
the other suggestions have failed, the
question of sanctions against Israel
should be applied and those very Powers
who otherwise are with the Security
Council in passing the Resolutions
should come forward to see that sanc-
tion is applied in the supply of military
arms and arms aid to Israel and any
other economic aid which the Western
Powers are giving her ? It is really very
unfortunate that only a few days back
it had come in the press that 25 Pham-
tom jets and 80 Skylarks have been
given by the US to Israel. In view of
this may I know whether the Govern-
ment will move in this direction and
see that the conscience of the world is
aroused so that no action is taken by
1srael in this connection against huma-

nity ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I am one
with the hon. Member when he says
about the situation in West Asia and
also that this is a matter which has
shocked the conscience of the world and

[28 AUGUST 1969]

!
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it is not only limtted to any one religion
but it is the concern of the world com-
munity as a whole and all the persons,
irrespective of their religious beliets.
So far as the action to be taken against
Israel is concerned, this is a matter
which will have to be considered care-
fully by the international community and
I would not like to say at this stage
what will be our stand on this,

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA
(Kerala) : In view of the international
sentiments, especially of the Muslim
world and considering the religious and
historical monuments of world repute
involved, may I know from the Govern-
ment what steps they propose to take
in the UN and all the diplomatic level
in the matter ? Will the Government
be prepared to ask for an international
enquiry for the punishment of the cul-
prits, for adequate payment of compen-
sation and for the liberation of the areas
illegally occupied by Israel ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : When this
matter comes up for discussion in the
UN, we shall certainly keep these points
in mind as well as those raised by the
Member here.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH (West Ben-
gal) : T agree with the Minister that
it has shocked the conscience of the
world but the only remedy seems to be
that Israel should be confined to Israel
and it should not have any control over
territories outside Israel, whether it is
Jerusalem or the other conquered terri-
tories. Then only this tension can be
stopped. The Government should take
the initiative for a move before the UN
Assembly and see that Israel is con-
cerned and is confined to its own terri-
tory so that this source of tension is
removed. 1 want to know whether the
Government will move in this direction.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Yes, we
have said it on a number of occasions
that the territories occupied by Tsrael
by apgression must be given up and this
has been made known on several occa-
sions. This is what I have mentioned
in the statement also. We shall cer-
tainly press for this,

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON
(Kerala) : Will the Government take
the initiative to see that an international
enquiry is conducted by the UN regard-
ing the burning of this mosque and also
insist that Israel gives all help for such
an enquiry ?
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SHRI DINESH SINGH : Madam,
this is what 1 mentioned earlier, and
it is that when this matter comes up in
the United Nations we shall bear all this
in mind.
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SHRI SYED AHMAD (Madhya
Pradesh) : Madam, as a Muslim I am
very sorry and my heart bleeds when
1 think of the destruction and desecra-
tion of a mosque like Al-Aqsa. But
there is another aspect to this question
and 1 dop not want to mince matters.
Hon. Members have said a lot, and of
course our sympathy is with the Mus-
Jims all over the world. We have also
our feelings in the matter and emotional
attachment to this mosque but, as I said, |
let me place another aspect to this l
question. In order to be precise I shall
read it ouf. Will it be possible for the j
India Government to convey to the
Arab Governments and the Arab Sheikh- “
doms the concern of some of us over :
the disarray in their own camp which |
has been partly responsible for the situa- |
tion in which all the Muslims all
over the world—because Masjidi-Aqsa J
is the concern of the Muslims all over
the world,—find themselves vis-g-vis the [

|

control and custody of their holy places
in Palestine. I think that the main ques-
tion can be solved by the Arabs unit-
ing themselves, and it cannot be
solved by any Government in the world.
Neither the India Government nor the
American Government nor the Russian
Government can solve this problem of
Palestine, It is for the Arabs to unite
and take Palestine from Israel. It is
because of this that I want the Minister
for External Affairs to convey our con-
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cern over the disarray in the Arab camp
to the Arab Governments and the Arab
Sheikhdoms,

SHRI DINESH SINGH : I am sure
the hon. Member’s statement here will
be read in the Arab countries and they
will take note of it. The point that I
should like to make here, Madam, is
this that we should not mix up the
various emotions that may have been
let loose because of this. This is not a
Muslim question. To limit it to a
Muslim question is narrowing the whole
effort of the Arabs to fight for their
rights. Therefore, let us not try to mix
up all these emotions because they affect
us. Because they affect us we can re-
flect on them. But it is a much larger
question of the rights of the Arab
people, rights of the Palestinians and
the rights of humanity as such in the
preservation of holy and sacred build-
ings all over the world irrespective of
whether it ig here or elsewhere.
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“(Al-Anwar, Beirut dated 23-8-69)

MOTTO OF ‘ZIONISM’ ON AL-AQSA
MOSQUE

This Motto shows that the fire blaze
in Alagsa Mosque was but a part of
zionist’s plan to dominate the Mosque.
In 1929, a Zionist leader claimed that
the Alagsa Mosque was situated in the
place of ‘Sulaiman Temple’. So the
Mosque was their property. In the
early thirteenth the British Zionist Minis-
ter, Lord Milichit, announced that the
day of reconstruction of ‘Sulaiman
Temple’ was near and he will pass the
rest of his life for the same purpose.”

This is another with a picture attached

of the fire blaze that took place. The
translation of the note is this.
“(Al-Nahar dated 22-8-69)
This picturc condemns the wrong

allegations of the enemy about the holy
pleces. A group of young Zionist girls
from Europe, wearing the ceremonial
green dresses, is seen standing before
Alagsa Mosque, They are reciting some
religious verses. Their leader is telling
them that they are before the most
sacred place of Zionists. In the nearest
future this Mosque will be vanished to
build the ‘Sulaiman Temple’ in its place.
(This picture and its description were
published in a Zionist newspaper.)”
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SHRI G. H. VALIMOHMED
MOMIN (Gujarat) : 1 want to know
and before I want to know 1 want to
compliment the Indian Government and
the Indian people; without any discri-
mination all have conveyed their feel-
ings of shock at the desecration of this
holy mosque. What I want to ask is
this. Is the Government still not be-
lieving that there is a desire among the
Israelis not only to uproot these people
but they have expansionist designs also ?
Israel is an illegitimate child of imperial-
issm and it is they who are giving
strength to this. Will the Government
also bear in mind this aspect of the
question that the design of Israel is
expansionism and crushing of the Arab
unity ? Of course it is for the Arabs
to unite and fight this. But any inter-
national tribunal enquiring into this
affair should not only deal with the de-
secration of the mosque but alsp the evil
designs of the Israelis.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Madam, in
the statement the hon. Member made 1
think he was carried away because it
tends to give an impression that India
is not doing what has to be done.

SHRI G. H. VALIMOHMED
MOMIN : I complimented the Govern-
ment,

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He
started with complimenting the Govern-~
ment,

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Yet he
said ‘Does the Government still not be-
lieve . which tends to give the im-
pression that the Government has diffe-

rent views which is not correct.

SHRI G. H. VALIMOHMED
MOMIN : The idea was to ask what
the next step of the Government would
be. That was what I wanted to know.

+[ ] Hindi transliteration,
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SHRI DINESH SINGH : Because
what happens in the House has very
great value outside. 1 would like to as-
sure the hgn. Member that we are doing
and we shall continue to do what is
necessary to bring about peace in West
Asia and see that there is peace there.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA (Uttar Pra-
desh) : Madam, it appears that the
Government of Israel is trying to
palm off the guilt of their heinous crime
1o a fereigner whereas the fact is that
ticre is more behind this fire than meets
tt> eye. The very fact that the fire
was raging for three hours and nothing
was done to save the sacred place and
the historical monument establishes that
it is not the crime of an individual but
roore than one person—and may be the
Government of Israel itself—is behind
it. So will the Government press in the
United Nations to send a fact-finding
mission and reveal the full facts to the
world ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Al this is
arguing it. I have already stated that
when this matter comes up before the
United Nations all these matters will be
borne in mind. We have to concert
action, It would not be right for me
to say today what we shall say. It will
have to be seen as to what is being dis-
cussed and what is being asked and how
we can support what we think is right
and therefore it will not be possible for
me to make a commitment although we
are in sympathy with the feelings in this
matter,

(Many hon. Members stood up.)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA (West
Beagal) @ Madam .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I
think we have had enough.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:
not here,

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: May
be; everybody’s name I have not called.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI (Maha-
rashtra) : Madam...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1
would allow a few more. Now, Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : My state-
ment is there. If there is anything I
shall reply at the end.

1 was

[RAJYA SABHA]
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : First of
all 1 should like to know whether the
Government is aware that the Israel
Government would not have embarked
on a course of constant provocation in-
cluding sacrilege of this type but for the
support and encouragement they are
getting from the United States of Ame-
rica. That is very very important.
Therefore I should like to know whe-
ther the attention of the United States
Government has been drawn to this
matter calling upon them to publicly
condemn the Israel Government or
Israel in this matter.

Secondly, for moving the United
Nations Organisation it is necessary to
take it up in a political way. It appears,
Madam Deputy Chairman, a picture of
an Australian has been published today
in some Delhi paper. It is passing on
the baby to a foreigner as if it is an
individual act but everybody knows that
it is part of the State policy of the Gov-
ernment of Israel to create such provo-
cations and to hurt the sentiments and
religious feelings of vast sections of the
people and this is part of that policy.
Having regard to this I should like to
know if there is any strons move for
getting a strong denunciation by the
United Nations.

Finally 1 should also like to know
whether the Government has made any
concrete proposals to the Secretary-
General of the United Nations for an
independent enquiry into this matter in
order to find out not only who are res-
ponsible for that act of sacrilege and
arson but also who are behind that and
in that connection may I know whether
the Government has studied how the
Israeli press and radio are treating this
subject ? It appears that they are try-
ing to exculpate themselves and get out
of this thing. T think this is very very
important and the countrv’s opinion and
views should be made known to the
whole world and what is more the Gov-
ernment of India should move in the
matter. It should not be treated as an
individual act. Even as it is, it is bad
enough, shocking to the conscience of
humanity; it is not a question of one
religion only. In view of all this I think
the Government should move in a more
strong and forthright manner and acti-
vise all the international agencies in-
cluding the United Nations open to them
for the purpose of preventing such acts
in the territories occupied by Israel.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Mr
Ramachandran,
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SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN
(Nominated) : My question was taken
out of my mouth by Mr. Arjun Arora.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Mr.
Akbar Ali Khan.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN (Andhra
Pradesh) : I have nothing to ask in
view of the statement of the Minister.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Mr.
Kulkarni.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: 1 have
nothing on this.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Well,
then we pass on to the next item.

REFERENCE TO SHRI BHAGAT'S
STATEMENT ABOUT IMPORT OF
INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI (Maha-
rashtra) : I want to draw your atten-
tion that on 21st August during Ques-
tion Hour I raised the question of im-
ports of industrial raw materials and
Mr. Bhagat categorically stated :

“As for the import of raw mate-
rials the policy decision is that we will
take over import of all industrial raw
materials . ..”

‘When Mr. Bhagat stated this 1 thought
this was in line with the Prime Minis-
ter’s note submitted to the AICC where-
in it is categorically stated that the
Prime Minister’s policy is this. After
this I was really surprised to see that
his Office made some whitewashing of
this policy stated by Mr. Bhagat be-
cause the bureaucracy does not like this
policy. Now it has been stated in the
press .

Y TR (STAX T_W) . ATEE
s AT | yEw fafreT 1 g argo
o dro FY 7T FFT IT F WA AT
waaq & ? T 98 9 | AATAEE
Iq oA FQ g 7

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
Please be very brief, Mr. Kulkarni.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Madam,
this is a very important matter. It has
been stated in the papers :
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“According to official sources no
new major decision has been taken by
the Ministry. Chowdhary Ram Sewak
in the Lok Sabha has also stated that
no new major decision has been
taken.”

While Mr. Bhagat says that the policy
decision is to take over the import of
industrial raw materials this is what has
been said by the Ministry., In the Edi-
torial of many papers like the Economic
Times they have said that Mr. Bhagat
has climbed down from the original pro-
posal. I want to draw your attention to
this serious matter because the Ministers
are in the habit of making any statement,
I do not know whether it becomes a
breach of privilege of the House but I
would request you and the House to
support me in the proposal that the in-
dustrial raw materials’ import has to be
taken gver as decided upon by the Gov-
ernment,

SHRI M. M, DHARIA (Maharash-
tra) : Madam . .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : You
have not taken my permission, This is
not the way to go on. Why did you not
come before ?

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: It is an
important matter and it was stated on
the floor of the House .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We
cannot go on like this. This is not the
way.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL
(Gujarat) : Everybody who has a loud
voice and shouts must be heard, whether
it is right or wrong under the Ruleg of
Procedure.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN ;
Please do not overrule the Chair. Mr.
Niren Ghosh.

(Interruptions)

REFERENCE TO FLOOD SITUA-
TION IN WEST BENGAL

SHRI NIREN GHOSH (West Ben-
gal) : Madam, through you I would
like to draw the attention of the Gov-
ernment to the devastating floods that
have occurred in our State, in West
Bengal. In the districts of Malda and
Murshidabad the Army has been alerted,



